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dace,: 
The Life of the Kitchen.® 

To Our Valued Customer: 

Congratulations on your purchase of the very latest in Dacor ® products! Our unique 
combination of features, style and performance make us The Life of the Kitchen™, and a 
great addition to your home. 

In order to familiarize yourself with the controls, functions and full potential of your new 
Dacor Appliance, read this use and care manual thoroughly, beginning with the 
Important Safety Instructions section. 

All Dacor appliances are designed and manufactured with quality and pride, while 
working within the framework of our company value. Should you ever experience a 
problem with your product, please first check the Troubleshooting section of this 
manual for guidance. It provides useful suggestions and remedies prior to calling for 
service. 

Valuable customer input helps us to continuously improve our products and services, so 
please feel free to contact our Customer Service Team for assistance with any of your 
product support needs. 

Dacor Customer Service Team 
14425 Clark Avenue 
City of Industry, CA 91745 

(800) 793-0093 
(626) 403-3130 

Telephone: 
Fax: 
Hours of Operation: Monday through Friday 

6:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Pacific Time 

Website: www.Dacor.com 

Thank you for choosing Dacor for your home. We are a company built by families for 
families, and we are dedicated to serving yours. We are confident that your new Dacor 
product will deliver a high level of performance and enjoyment for many years to come. 

Sincerely, 
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Important Information
Before You Begin

READ AND SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS

Dispenser Control Panel

Dispenser Lamp (hidden) 

Water/Ice Output

Dispenser Push Lever 

Control Panel

label

INSTALLER: Leave these Use and Care instructions with the appliance.
CONSUMER: Please read this Use and Care Manual completely before   
       using your refrigerator. Save it for future reference. 
Retain your sales receipt or canceled check. Proof of original purchase date 
is required for warranty service.
Have the complete model and serial number identification for your 
appliance ready. 
These numbers are found on the label located inside of the refrigerator 
wall. Record these numbers below for easy access.

Model Number ______________________________________

Serial Number ______________________________________

Date of Purchase ____________________________________
Since we continually improve the quality and performance of our products, 
we may make changes to the appliance without updating this manual. Visit 
www.dacor.com to download the latest version of this manual.

Dacor Customer Service
Phone: (800) 793-0093 (U.S.A. and Canada) 
Monday — Friday 6:00 a.M. to 5:00 p.M. Pacific Time
Website: www.dacor.com
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Safety Information

The Important Safety Instructions and warnings in this 
manual are not meant to cover all possible problems and 
situations that can occur. Use common sense and caution 
when installing, maintaining or operating this or any other 
appliance.
Always contact the Dacor Customer Service Team about 
problems or situations that you do not understand.

Safety Symbols and Labels
These three markers alert you to the various levels of risk. 
Pay close attention when they are presented next to 
instructions or information.

 DANGER
DANGER – Immediate hazards that WILL result in 
severe personal injury or death.

 WARNING
WARNING – Hazards or unsafe practices that COULD 
result in severe personal injury or death.

 CAUTION
CAUTION – Hazards or unsafe practices that COULD 
result in minor personal injury or property damage.

Ce guide contient plusieurs messages de sécurité très 
importants. Lisez-les tous et obéissez-les alertes.

Ce symbole d’alerté de securité             
Tous les messages de sécurité identifieront le risque, 
vous diront comment diminuer les possibilités de blessure 
et vous expliqueront ce qui peut arriver en cas de non 
respecter les instructions.
Tous les messages de sécurité seront précédés de ce 
symbole d’avertissement pour votre sécurité et de mots qui 
signalent DANGER, PRUDENCE ou AVERTISSEMENT. 
Ces motssignifient :

 DANGER
DANGER – Vous serez mort ou sérieusement blessé si 
vous ne suivez pas ces instructions.

 PRUDENCE
PRUDENCE – Vous risquez la mort ou des blessures 
sérieuses si vous ne suivez pas ces instructions..

 AVERTISSEMENT
AVERTISSEMENT – Indique une situation de risque 
imminent qui, en cas d’accomplissement, peut aboutir à 
des blessures secondaires ou modérées, ou simplement
endommager l’appareil.

Tous les messages de sécurité identifieront le risque, vous diront 
comment diminuer les possibilités de blessure et vous expli-
queront ce qui peut arriver en cas de non respecter les instruc-
tions.

Safety Information Consignes de Sécurité Importantes

 DANGER
DANGER – Vous serez mort ou 
sérieusement blessé si vous ne suivez 
pas ces instructions.

 DANGER
DANGER – Immediate hazards that 
WILL result in severe personal injury 
or death. 
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General Safety Precautions
WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, serious 
injury or death when using your appliance, follow basic safety 
precautions, including the following:

• If you receive a damaged product, immediately 
contact your dealer or builder. Do not install or use a 
damaged appliance.

• Make sure that this appliance has been properly 
installed according to the accompanying installation 
instructions. Make sure you know the location of the 
electrical outlet so that you know where and how to 
disconnect the power. Making sure the appliance is 
properly installed is the responsibility of the customer.

• Refrigeration equipment must be properly disposed of 
in a professional and appropriate way, in accordance 
with the current local regulations and laws which 
protect the environment. This applies to your old 
appliance and to your new unit once it has reached 
the end of its life. 

• DO NOT dispose of the appliance in a landfill or with 
urban waste. Contact local waste disposal centers for 
information on how to dispose of recyclable waste.

• Take care when handling, moving, using or disposing 
of the appliance to avoid damaging the refrigerant 
tubing or system.

• Do not install or use outdoors or in wet conditions. 
This appliance is not designed for installation in a 
recreational vehicle or boat.

• Keep packaging materials away from children. Plastic 
sheets and bags can cause suffocation. 

• Connect this appliance to a 115 Vac, 15 Amp. circuit 
that is controlled by a circuit breaker or fuse. This 
appliance should have its own separate grounded 
circuit.

• Do not kink or pinch the power supply cord of the 
appliance. Never unplug the appliance by pulling on 
the power cord. Always grip the plug firmly and pull 
straight out from the electrical outlet.

• Disconnect this appliance when not in use.
• Do not install, repair, modify or replace any part of 
the appliance unless specifically recommended in 
the literature accompanying it. A qualified service 
technician should perform all other service.

• Before installing or performing any type of service, 
disconnect the unit from the electrical outlet or 
disconnect power at the circuit breaker panel or fuse 
box.

• Use this appliance only for its intended purpose, the 
storage of food and beverages. It is not intended for 

commercial or industrial use.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical or sensory 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they are properly supervised by a person 
responsible for their safety.

• Children must be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance. 

• Never allow anyone, including children to sit, stand or 
climb on any part of the appliance, including the door. 
Doing so may cause damage, serious injury or death.

• Do not tamper with the controls.

 WARNING

Important Safety Instructions

 DANGER
IMPORTANT: To prevent child entrapment and 
suffocation when discarding an old appliance:
• Take off the door(s).
• Leave the racks in place so children cannot easily 
climb inside.

• Cut the prongs off the power plug and discard them.
• Cut the power cable off and discard it separately from 
the old appliance.

IMPORTANT: To avoid the possibility of explosion or fire, 
do not store or use combustible, flammable or explosive 
vapors and liquids (such as gasoline) inside or in the 
vicinity of this or any other appliance.

 WARNING
IMPORTANT: This appliance is equipped with a three 
prong grounding electric plug for protection against 
possible electric shock hazards. It must be plugged into 
a dedicated, grounded, electrical outlet. If only a two 
prong electrical outlet is available, it is the responsibility 
of the customer to have it replaced with a dedicated, 
properly grounded three prong electrical outlet. 
• DO NOT cut or remove the third (ground) prong from 
the power cord.

• DO NOT use an adapter plug.
• DO NOT use a power cord that is frayed or damaged.
• DO NOT connect the appliance to an extension cord.
• Keep the power cord away from heated surfaces.

NOTE: It is NOT recommended to use an electrical outlet 
with a ground fault interrupter (GFI).

Power cord with 
three-prong 
grounding plug

Grounded type  
electrical outlet
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 WARNING  WARNING
• Do not place heavy or dangerous objects on the 
refrigerator.

• Opening or closing the door may cause objects to fall, 
resulting in injury, fire, or electric shock.

• Do not install the refrigerator in a damp location or 
where it will be exposed to running water. 

• Deterioration of the insulation on electrical parts may 
result, causing risk of electric shock.

• Do not allow children to hang on the refrigerator doors, 
shelves or drawers. Doing so may cause serious injury.

• Do not allow children to climb into the product. 
A child's life could be endangered if the child climbs into 
the refrigerator.

• Opening and closing the door of the refrigerator 
vigorously may cause the stored food in the door bins 
to fall. 

• Do not use or store flammable materials like ether, 
benzene, alcohol, medicine, LP gas, sprays, or 
cosmetics near or in the refrigerator. Doing so may 
cause an explosion or fire.

• Do not use a hair drier to dry the inside, nor light 
a candle to remove odor. Doing so may cause an 
explosion or fire.

• If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer or a qualified service technician in 
order to avoid a safety hazard. 

• Do not install the refrigerator near a gas stove, water 
heater or other source of ignition that could possibly 
leak gas. 

• Turn the refrigerator OFF if you will not be using it for 
an extended period of time, or in the event of a severe 
electrical storm.

• Press the POWER button for 3 seconds to control the 
power at the control panel. 

• If your refrigerator is leaking, have it checked by an 
authorized service technician before using it. Failure to 
follow this warning could cause electric shock or fire.

• Do not spray water inside or outside the refrigerator, do 
not clean it with benzene or thinner.

• If the insulation around electrical parts deteriorates, it 
can result in electric shock or fire.

• If a strange smell or smoke is detected from the 
refrigerator, turn off the refrigerator and contact the 
service center. Failure to follow this warning could 
result in a fire.

• Do not allow any person except an authorized servicer 
to disassemble, repair, or alter the refrigerator. Doing 
so may cause injury, electric shock or fire.

• This product is not to be used for special purposes 
such as the storage of medicine or test materials or for 
use on ships, vehicles, aircraft, etc.

• Using this refrigerator for special purposes may 
cause an unexpected risk such as fire, electric shock, 
deterioration of stored material, or chemical reaction.

• Do not use combustible sprays (including cooking 
sprays, oils and other aerosol products) on or near the 
refrigerator. Doing so may cause a fire.

• Clean this appliance regularly as instructed in the Care 
and Maintenance section of this manual. Clean the ice 
container regularly.

• The appliance features a lighting system with high 
intensity LED bulbs. Do not stare into these LEDs when 
they are active to avoid possible eyesight damage.

• When the freezer is on, do not touch the inner stainless 
steel surfaces with wet or damp hands because skin 
may stick to the very cold surfaces.

• Do not use any type of electrical equipment inside the 
refrigerator or freezer compartments.

• When positioning the shelves, do not place fingers in 
the shelf slides.

 WARNING

Important Safety Instructions

• In the event of a power outage, do not open the door 
frequently.

• Do not obstruct any of the vents or openings on the 
appliance.

 CAUTION

 WARNING
State of California ProPoSition 65 WarningS:

Warning: This product contains one or more chemicals 
known to the State of California to cause cancer.
WARNING: This product contains one or more chemicals 
known to the State of California to cause birth defects or 
other reproductive harm.
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Pour réduire le risque de feu, de choc électrique ou de 
blessure humaine pendant l’utilisation de votre appareil, 
vous devez suivre les précautions élémentaires de 
sécurité ci-dessous. Lisez toutes les instructions avant 
d’utiliser cet appareil.

Lors du raccordement au réseau 
électrique

• l faut utiliser une prise réservée.
L’utilisation de plusieurs appareils sur une seule prise 
peut entraîner un incendie.

• Branchez la fiche d'alimentation avec le cordon 
d'alimentation tourné vers le bas. 
À défaut, la fiche ou le cordon pourraient être endommagés, 
entraînant un risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique.

• Lorsque vous déplacez le réfrigérateur, veillez 
à ne pas écraser le cordon d'alimentation ni à 
l'endommager autrement.

• Veillez à ne pas serrer ni écraser le cordon ou la 
fiche lorsque vous remettez le réfrigérateur en 
place. 
Cela pourrait entraîner un incendie ou une décharge 
électrique. 

• Veuillez à ce que le câble d’alimentation ne se 
torde pas ou ne soit pas pressé par un objet 
lourd qui puisse l’endommager. Ne disposez pas 
le cordon d'alimentation sous des objets lourds 
tels que des meubles, d'autres appareils ou à des 
endroits de grand passage.  
Cela pourrait l'endommager et provoquer un incendie 
ou une décharge électrique.

• N'étendez pas ou ne modifiez pas la longueur du 
cordon d'alimentation. 
Si vous devez le remplacer, utilisez uniquement un 
cordon strictement identique pour éviter les problèmes 
électriques et risques d'incendie ou de décharge 
électrique.

 PRUDENCE

 PRUDENCE
Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et mettez le 
réfrigérateur hors tension lorsque vous devez le 
nettoyer ou le déplacer.
• À défaut, vous vous exposez à un risque de décharge 
électrique ou de blessure.
• Maintenez enfoncée la touche Marche/Arrêt sur 
l'afficheur pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre le réfrigéra-
teur.

 PRUDENCE
Ne tirez pas du câble et ne touchez pas la prise 
d’alimentation avec les mains humides.
Cela pourrait entraîner une décharge électrique ou des 
blessures.
Essuyez l'eau ou la poussière sur la fiche 
d'alimentation et insérez-la correctement dans la 
prise murale. 
La présence de poussière ou d'eau ou un branchement 
défait peut entraîner un incendie ou une décharge élec-
trique. 
Pour débrancher le réfrigérateur, ne tirez pas sur le 
cordon. 
Cela pourrait provoquer une décharge électrique ou un 
court-circuit entraînant un incendie.
N'effectuez pas de branchement lorsque la fiche ou 
le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, ou lorsque 
la prise secteur est défectueuse. 
Cela pourrait provoquer une décharge électrique ou un 
court-circuit entraînant un incendie. 
Attendez 5 minutes minimum après avoir rebranché 
la prise de courant. 
Ceci peut faire échouer le fonctionnement du congéla-
teur. 
Si le cordon d’alimentation est abîmé, il doit être 
remplacé par le fabriquant, par son service après-
vente ou par une personne également qualifiée afin 
d’éviter tout danger.

Consignes de Sécurité

RISQUE DE RENVERSEMENT

Faites-vous aider par deux personnes au moins pour 
deplacer et installer le refrigerateur. Pour éviter tout 
basculement de l’appareil, installez la bride antibas-
culement et réglez les pieds avant afin d’immobiliser le 
réfrigérateur. Lisez et suivez l’ensemble des instructions 
instructions peut provoquer des blessures graves ou la 
mort.

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes
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N'arrosez pas de l'eau ni à l'extérieur ou ni à 
l'intérieur du réfrigérateur et ne le nettoyez pas avec 
du benzène ou un diluant. 
Cela pourrait détériorer l'isolation des pièces électriques, 
entraînant un risque de décharge électrique ou 
d'incendie. 
Si une odeur étrange ou de la fumée s'échappe du 
réfrigérateur, éteignez-le et contactez le service 
après-vente.
À défaut, vous vous exposez à un risque d'incendie. 
Ne laissez personne hormis un technicien agréé 
démonter, réparer ou modifier le réfrigérateur. 
Cela pourrait entraîner des blessures, une décharge 
électrique ou un incendie.
N'utilisez pas ce réfrigérateur à des fins spécifiques 
telles que stockage de médicaments ou de 
matériaux d'essai, utilisation sur un bateau, un 
véhicule, un avion, etc. 
Ceci peut provoquer des risques inattendus comme 
du feu, un choc électrique, la détérioration du matériel 
stocké ou une réaction chimique.

 PRUDENCE
 l'État de Californie ProPoSition 65 Warning:

Ce produit contient des produits chimiques pouvant, 
d'après l'État de Californie, causer le cancer ou des 
malformations congénitales ou autres troubles de la 
reproduction. Lavez-vous les mains après usage.

Consignes de Sécurité

lorS de l'utiliSation du rÉfrigÉrateur
Ne placez aucun objet lourd ou dangereux sur le 
réfrigérateur. 
Les objets risqueraient de tomber lors de l'ouverture ou 
de la fermeture de la porte et d'entraîner des blessures, 
un incendie ou une décharge électrique.
N'installez pas le réfrigérateur à un endroit humide, 
où il pourrait être exposé à l'eau. 
Cela pourrait détériorer l'isolation des pièces 
électriques, entraînant un risque de décharge 
électrique. 
Ne laissez pas les enfants se suspendre aux portes, 
aux rayons ou aux tiroirs du réfrigérateur.
Cela pourrait entraîner de graves blessures. 
Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur le 
réfrigérateur.  
Ils pourraient mettre leur vie en danger. 
Évitez d'ouvrir et de fermer la porte du réfrigérateur 
trop brusquement. Les aliments contenus dans les 
balconnets de la contreporte pourraient basculer.
N'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas de matériaux 
inflammables tels que éther, benzène, alcool, 
médicaments, gaz de pétrole liquéfié, aérosols ou 
cosmétiques à proximité ou dans le réfrigérateur. 
Cela pourrait provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.
N'utilisez pas un sèche-cheveux pour sécher 
l'intérieur de l'appareil, ni une bougie pour 
supprimer les odeurs.
Cela pourrait provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.
Ne vaporisez pas de produit combustible (de 
cuisson, huiles et autres produits aérosols) sur le 
réfrigérateur ou à proximité.
Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie. 
N'installez pas le réfrigérateur à proximité d'une 
gazinière, d'un chauffe-eau ou d'un autre appareil 
susceptible de provoquer un incendie par fuite de 
gaz.
Eteignez le réfrigérateur si vous ne l'utilisez pas 
pendant une période prolongée, ou en cas d'orage 
violent.
Maintenez enfoncée la touche Marche/Arrêt sur le 
panneau de commande pendant 3 secondes pour 
éteindre le réfrigérateur. 
Si votre réfrigérateur fuit, faites-le contrôler par un 
technicien agréé avant de l'utiliser.
À défaut, vous vous exposez à un risque de décharge 
électrique ou de blessure.

 PRUDENCE  PRUDENCE
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Consignes de Sécurité

Lors de la mise au rebut du réfrigérateur, enlevez 
les joints des portes ou retirez les portes, mais 
laissez en place les clayettes pour que les enfants 
ne puissent pas se glisser facilement à l'intérieur.
Ceci peut faire que les enfants soient bloqués.
Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par 
des personnes (y compris des enfants) souffrant 
de déficience physique, sensorielle ou mentale, 
ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, 
à moins qu'elles ne soient accompagnées ou 
qu'elles aient reçu des instructions relatives à 
l'utilisation de l'appareil de la part d'une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité.
Les enfants doivent rester sous la surveillance 
d'un adulte pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas 
avec l'appareil.
Installez le réfrigérateur sur un plancher solide et 
bien nivelé.  
S'il est installé sur une surface instable, le réfri-
gérateur peut se renverser lors de l’ouverture ou de la 
fermeture de la porte.
Ne mettez pas vos mains, vos pieds ou des objets 
métalliques dans les aérations ou les caches ni 
derrière le réfrigérateur. 
Cela pourrait entraîner une décharge électrique ou 
des blessures.
Ne marchez pas sur le tuyau sous la porte du 
congélateur.   
Cela pourrait entraîner une décharge électrique ou 
des blessures.
Versez de l'eau potable dans le réservoir du 
générateur automatique de glace.
Dans le cas contraire, risque.
En cas de branchement sur un circuit protégé par 
des fusibles, utilisez un fusible temporisé.

 PRUDENCE

Ne pas mettre les mains dans le réceptacle à 
glaçons ou dans le distributeur.
Risque de lésion.
Ne touchez pas les aliments et les récipients dans 
le congélateur avec les mains mouillées. 
Cela pourrait provoquer des engelures.
Ne pas mettre de glaçons dans des coupes de 
cristal ou des objets en céramique.
Ces objets pourraient se casser et provoquer des 
blessures.
En cas de coupure de courant, retirez les glaçons 
du bac à glaçons.  
Les glaçons pourraient fondre et l'eau ainsi produite 
s'écouler sur le sol. En cas de coupure prolongée, 
jetez les glaçons.
Ne retirez pas le couvercle du distributeur de 
glaçons automatique.  
Vous pourriez vous blesser au contact du mécanisme 
interne de la fabrique de glace.
Ne placez pas la nourriture en désordre dans le 
réfrigérateur. 
Ils risqueraient de tomber lors de l'ouverture ou de la 
fermeture de la porte et d'entraîner des blessures.
Ne mettez pas de bouteilles dans le congélateur.  
La dilatation du contenu lors de la congélation peut 
faire exploser la bouteille et entraîner des blessures. 
N'insérez pas les mains dans la partie inférieure 
du réfrigérateur.  
La plaque en fer du fond peut provoquer des 
blessures.
Fermez soigneusement la porte lorsque des enfants 
sont à proximité.
N'approchez pas vos doigts des zones de pincement : 
les espacements entre les portes et les meubles sont 
forcément réduits. Faites attention lorsque vous fermez les 
portes et que des enfants sont à proximité.

Ne mettez aucun animal vivant à l'intérieur du réfri-
gérateur.

 ADVERTISSEMENT
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Refrigerator Features

Freezer 
Compartment

Refrigerator 
Compartment

Dairy Bin

LED Display 
Control Panel

Automatic 
Icemaker

Top Cover

LED Light Strip

Shelves

Shelves

Door Bins

Drawers (3)

Bottom Cover

Shelves

LED Light Strip

Gallon Bin

Water Filter

Shelves

Adjustable Door Bin

Adjustable Door Bins

Drawers (3)

Inside Parts, Storage, and Shelving

DYF42BSIWS 42-inch Wide Refrigerator

Inside Capacity: 25.6 cu. ft. (725 L)

Refigerator Capacity: 16.2 cu. ft. (460 L)

Freezer Capacity: 9.4 cu. ft. (265 L)
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Refrigerator Features
Outside Parts, Control Panel Detail, and Dispenser Features

Dispenser Control Panel

Dispenser Lamp (hidden) 

Water/Ice Output

Dispenser Push Lever 

Control Panel

DYF42BSIWS 42-inch Wide Refrigerator

Outside Box: 42 x 83.5 x 25.38 inch 

Weight: 538 lb

(W x H x D)

Electricity: 115V / 60Hz
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Refrigerator Use
Refrigerator Control Panel

This Power button controls the ON and OFF power to the entire refrigerator and 
freezer unit. When the unit is ON, the Power button will be lit. 

Press and hold the Power button to power the unit ON or OFF. 
The refrigerator will chime a melody and twinkle the LED lights to alert you that 
power is turning ON or OFF.

The Ice Plus function runs the freezer compartment at the coldest setting for 24 
hours to increase ice making ~20%. The ice maker will automatically shut OFF.
Press the Ice Plus button to turn ON. Press again to shut OFF. 
The Ice Plus icon illuminates when it is ON.

Press the Freezer button to cycle through and set the available temperatures.

Press the Refrigerator button to cycle through and set the available temperatures.

1 2 3 4 5 6

Fahrenheit and Celsius: Press and hold the Freezer and Refrigerator buttons 
simultaneously (for approximately 5 seconds) to change between °F to °C.

The inside temperature varies depending on the content capacity, since the 
indicated temperature setting is the target temperature and not the actual temper-
ature within the refrigerator.
Initially set the REFRIGERATOR CONTROL at 37 ˚F and the FREEZER CONTROL 
at 0 ˚F. Leave these settings for 24 hours to reach and stabilize the temperature.

The Door Alarm button controls the alarm that sounds 3 times at 30-second intervals 
when a door is left open for more than 60 seconds. 
Close the door to stop the alarm. 
Activate and Deactivate the Door Alarm:

1. Press the Door Alarm button once to activate and once to deactivate the 
door alarm function.

Contact your local service center if the alarm continues to sound after the doors are 
closed.

To reset the Water Filter light after the filter has been changed:  
Press and hold the Water Filter button for approximately 3 seconds.

Power

Ice Plus

Freezer

Refrigerator

Door Alarm

Water Filter

1

2

3

4

5

6
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Refrigerator Use
Dispenser Control Panel

1110

139 12Light Lock

ice 
cubes

crushed 
ice

cold 
water

9

10

11

12

Light

Freezer

Refrigerator

Lock

"Light" Activate the Dispenser's LED Functions:
1. Press the word "Light" until the LED display panel activates. 
 The LED display panel will automatically deactivate.

The Refrigerator temperature is displayed here.

The Freezer temperature is displayed here.

Turn the Light Inside the Dispenser ON/OFF:
1. Press the word "Light" until the bulb icon        appears or disappears.

"Lock" Lock/Unlock the Dispenser:
1. Press and hold the word "Lock" until the lock icon  locks or 

unlocks.

13 Dispenser Setting 
Bar

Select Ice and Water; 
Dispense Ice and Water 

cube 
ice

water

crushed 
ice

1. Press the cubed ice icon repeatedly until it illuminates.
2. Place a glass inside the dispenser, and press it against the dispensing 

pad. Release the pad to stop the ice.
1. Press the water icon repeatedly until it illuminates.
2. Place a glass inside the dispenser, and press it against the dispensing 

pad. Release the pad to stop the water.
1. Press the crushed ice icon repeatedly until it illuminates.
2. Place a glass inside the dispenser, and press it against the dispensing 

pad. Release the pad to stop the ice.

 Hold the glass as close as possible to the dispenser tap to avoid ice or water spilling and splashing.
 After dispensing: Keep your glass or container under the dispenser for a few seconds to catch the remaining   
 drops of water or cubes of ice.
 Do not dispense ice into fine china or crystal glasses: China or crystal can be broken by ice
 The dispenser will not work while one or both doors are open.



12

Refrigerator Use
Ice Maker

sensor arm

power switch

motor

Icemaking stops when the sensor arm detects that the ice storage bin is full.
Ice sometimes piles on one side and the sensor arm detects the bin as full. 
To prevent this, occasionally shake the ice storage bin to level the ice.

An ON/OFF power switch is located directly on the ice maker.
Turn the power switch ON or OFF.
Turn the ice maker OFF when changing the water filter.

It is normal to hear the sound of ice when ice drops into the ice storage bin.

 WARNING
To Avoid Injury: Do not insert hands 
inside the ice maker.

Using the Ice Maker

Adjusting the Ice Maker

Ice is Lumped 
Together

Ice is Too 
Small

When ice is lumped together: take the ice out of the ice storage bin,
break it into small pieces, and then return the pieces into the ice storage bin.

When the ice maker produces too small or lumped-together ice, the amount 
of water supplied to the ice maker could need to be adjusted. Contact Dacor's 
Customer Service Center.

If ice is not used frequently, it might lump together.

The automatic ice maker automatically makes six cubes at a time, and 
approximately 70-120 pieces per day. This quantity may vary depending on the 
ambient temperature, the frequency and duration of the freezer door opening 
and closing, and the amount of items in the freezer.

Amount of Ice

Auto OFF

Power Switch

Ice Noise

Expect +/- 12 hours for a newly installed, serviced, or powered refrigerator to 
make ice.

Power Failure During a power failure, ice could drop into the freezer. Also, during a power 
failure, discard all ice before it falls or melts. Wipe the ice bin and return it to 
the ice maker.

First Use

 PRUDENCE
Pour éviter les blessures, n'introduisez 
pas les mains dans la fabrique de glace.
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Refrigerator Use
Door Closure Systems
Your refrigerator has an automatic door closure system.

The refrigerator and freezer doors gently slow and close 
themselves when they are a few inches away from the 
opening.

This eliminates door 
slamming and rattling 
of contents, as well as 
preventing "not quite" 
shut conditions that allow 
cold air to escape.

Door Alert System
If the refrigerator or freezer door stays open for more than 
30 seconds, a chime sounds to warn you that one or both 
doors are open or ajar.
To Turn the Door Alarm ON and OFF:
1. Press the Door Alarm button on the control panel. The 

button will indicate if the alarm is on or off.
ON=lit; OFF=unlit.

Door Auto-Close Distance

Door Alarm Button on the Control 
Panel
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Refrigerator Use
Shelves
The same type of shelves are used in the refrigerator and 
the freezer. 
The shelves are adjustable using this method:

 The top prong hooks inside the rail.

 The bottom prong sits in the rail.

1

2

1

2

Top Prong1

Bottom 
Prong

2

Rail3
3

Detail of Shelf 
Attachment Method

Removing the Shelves

1. Grasp the front of the shelf and swing up. 
This disconnects the bottom prong from the rail. 

2.   Hold the shelf and unhook the top prongs from the     
      rail. Remove the shelf.

Make sure both sides are level. 

Attaching the Shelves

1. Grasp the shelf and insert the top prongs into the 
rail. 
Tip the shelf up at an angle to get the hooks inside the 
rail. 

2.   Lay the shelf down and guide the bottom prongs   
      into the rail.

Disconnecting the 
Bottom Prong

Unhooking the 
Top Prong

Attaching the 
Shelves
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Refrigerator Use
Removable Door Bins

Removing the Door Bins

The same type of door bins are used on the refrigerator 
and freezer doors.

Removing the Door Bins:
1. Grasp both sides of the bin and pull straight up. 

Attaching the Door Bins:
1. Grasp both sides of the bin.
2. Align the hooks on both sides of the bin with the 

grooves in the door.
3. Attach the bin to the door, one side at a time.
4. Press down snugly to ensure a secure fit.

Attaching the Door Bins

Aligning the Door Bins

Removing the Door Bins

Gallon Door Bins
The gallon door bins are adjusted the same way as the 
regular door bins.

Removing the Gallon Door Bins

Removing the Gallon Door Bins:
1. Grasp both sides of the bin and pull straight up. 

Attaching the Gallon Door Bins:
1. Grasp both sides of the bin.
2. Align the hooks on both sides of the bin with the 

grooves in the door.
3. Attach the bin to the door, one side at a time.
4. Press down snugly to ensure a secure fit.
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Dairy Bin

Removing the Dairy Bin

This covered dairy bin is perfect for butter and cheese. 

Make sure the cover is closed after use, otherwise the 
refrigerator door might not close correctly.

Removing the Bin:
1. Simply lift both sides of the bin straight upward. 

Refrigerator Use

Attaching the Bin:
1. Hold both sides of the bin,
2. Insert the bin securely into the door.
3. Press down to ensure the bin is secure.

Open Cover Prevents Door Closure

Removing the Dairy Bin
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Adjustable Door Bins

Adjusting the Door Bins

These door bins have wheels and are attached to a rail so 
they can be easily raised or lowered or removed from the 
rail.

Clasps on each side of the bin secure the bin to the rail. 
These must be pressed at the same time so that both 
clasps are released and the bin can glide up or down on 
the rail.

The dairy bin sits on top of the rail and blocks access to 
the entrance/exit. The dairy bin must be removed if the 
adjustable bin will be removed from or attached to the rail.

Raising and Lowering the Bins:
1. Grasp both sides of the bin. 
2. Press the clasp on each side of the bin with your 

index fingers.
3. Hold the bin and raise or lower the bin to the height 

you want.
4. Release your fingers to lock the clasps to the rail.
5. Listen for a "click" to confirm the clasp has clicked 

into the rail and locked.

Removing the Bins:
1. Remove the dairy bin ( see above).
2. Grasp both sides of a bin. 
3. Press the clasp on each side of the bin with your 

index fingers.
4. Hold the bin and raise the bin straight up and off 

the rail.

Refrigerator Use

Clasp

Clasp

Replacing the Bins:
1. Remove the dairy bin.
2. Grasp both sides of a bin. 
3. Press the clasp on each side of the bin with your 

index fingers.
4. Hold the bin and slide it into the rail.
5. Keep pressing both clasps on the bin until you find 

the height you want.
6. Release your fingers to lock the clasps to the rail.
7. Listen for a "click" to confirm the clasp has clicked 

into the rail and locked.

Grasping Both Sides

Pressing the Clasps

Removing the Dairy Bin
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Refrigerator Use
Drawers

Moving the Drawers

The same type of drawers are used in the refrigerator and 
freezer.

The drawers sit on white trays. These trays are on rails and 
allow the trays to glide smoothly forward and backward.

The trays can be easily unclipped and removed from the 
rail.

Removing the Drawers:
1. Grasp both sides of the drawer and pull it forward. 
2. Lift the drawer off of the tray.

Replacing the Drawers:
1. Place the drawer on the tray.
2. Slide the drawer back inside the compartment. 

Adjusting the Trays

Removing the Drawers

Pulling the Drawers

Adjusting the Trays
Removing the Trays:

1. Feel the clips on the bottom corners of the tray. 
2. Pull the clips with your index fingers to disengage 

the tabs from the locks.
3. While pulling the clips, grab and remove the tray.

Replacing the Trays:
1. Pull the clips with your index fingers and align the 

tabs over the locks.
2. Release the clips so the tabs engage with the 

locks. 

tray

clip

tray

lock
tab
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Refrigerator Use
Drawer Covers
The same type of drawer covers are used in the 
refrigerator and freezer.

Moving the Covers

Removing the Covers:
1. Grasp both sides of the cover and lift it.
2. Pull the cover toward you, and tilt the right side 

up. This will allow clearance for the cover to pass 
through the door opening. 

3. Gently pull the cover out of the refrigerator or 
freezer.

Replacing the Covers:
1. Grasp both sides of the cover.
2. Tilt the right side up so that the cover fits through 

the door opening. 
3. Slide the cover into the slot above the drawer.

Lifting the Cover

Pulling the Cover

Tilting the Cover



20

Refrigerator Use

Replacing the Water Filter

Follow these instructions when using a water filter for the 
first time, changing a filter, or using the water bypass plug.

The Water Bypass Plug is: 
 Factory installed and inside your new refrigerator
 Kept nearby and never discarded
 ALWAYS used when a water filter is not available

Replace the Water Filter when:
 "Replace Filter" button on the control panel lights
 Approximately six months passes between changes
 Water output decreases
 Ice cubes are smaller than usual

Removing the Plug or Filter:
1. Grasp both sides of the cover and squeeze to 

release the locks. 
2. Slowly pull the end of the cover downward.

The cover will lay open but stay attached at the 
back.

3. Grab the tip of the plug or filter and pull it 
completely down.

4. Turn and pull the plug or filter out of the hole.

Water Filter

Water Bypass Plug

Squeezing the Locks

Removing the Plug
or Filter 

 IMPORTANT
WATER DRAINAGE: Removing the bypass plug or water filter 
allows about 2 Tbs (29.5 cc) of water to drain from the system. 
 Place a dish under the valve to collect dripping water.
 Hold the used water filter upright so water will not pour out. 

 WARNING
WATER BYPASS PLUG: The water bypass plug acts as a 
stopper and prevents water from flowing out.
 This plug MUST be used when a water filter is not available.   
 Keep this Water Bypass Plug for future use. 

 AVERTISSEMENT
WATER BYPASS PLUG : N'utilisez PAS le réfrigérateur sans 
le filtre à eau ou sans le bouchon de dérivation du filtre à eau.
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Refrigerator Use
Replacing the Water Filter
Inserting a New Water Filter:

1. Remove the wrapping from the filter. 
2. Lubricate the O-rings with water.
3. Align the "T" shape tip of the water filter with the 

valve.
4. Insert the water filter, and gently push it forward 

until it stops.
5. Lift the filter until it stops.
6. Lift the cover and lock it into place.
7. Flush the water system:
 About 2.5 gallons of water should be flushed   
 from the system to remove trapped air and   
 contaminants.
 Dispense water for about 5 minutes by starting   
 and stopping intermittently:     
 ON=30 seconds; OFF=60 seconds.
  

Aligning and Inserting the New Filter

Lifting the Filter and  Cover

Flushing the Water System
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Freezer Shelf

Freezer Door Bins

Refrigerator Shelves

Ice cream, frozen meals, frozen snacks.

Refrigerator Use
Food Storage Areas 

Freezer Drawer

Refrigerator Door Bins

Refrigerator Drawer

Frozen fish and other frozen meats, long-term 
frozen foods.

The temperature is warmer at the door bins 
because opening and closing the door allows 
cold air to escape.

Small packaged food (no ice cream).

Foil-wrapped beef, chicken, seafood, and other 
meats. Pat dry before freezing.

Refrigerator Dairy 
Corner

Cheese, butter, and other dairy products.

Side dishes, dishes for preparation, and previous  
meals. Ample room for raw foods to be a safe 
distance from cooked meals.

Small packaged foods, condiments, beverages, 
etc.

Greens, vegetables, and fruits.
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Refrigerator Use
Storage Tips 

Freezer 
Compartment

Do not store bottles or glass in the freezer compartment. 
They may break or shatter.

Do not refreeze food that has been thawed. This causes loss of taste and nutrients.

Do not keep frozen food, such as ice cream, in a door bin for an extended period of 
time. Keep it on a shelf.

Do not touch frozen metal containers with wet hands.

Refrigerator 
Compartment

Store fresh food in the refrigerator compartment.

Thaw frozen food in the refrigerator to maintain its freshness and flavor.

Tightly wrap food or store it in a container with a lid.

Do not store food that spoils quickly, such as bananas and melons, at low
temperatures.

Do not place hot food inside the refrigerator. Allow hot food to cool before storing 
it in the refrigerator. Placing hot food in the refrigerator could cause higher energy 
consumption and spoil other food.

Do not block air vents with food or containers. Unobstructed cold air circulation 
keeps refrigerator temperatures even.

Do not open the door frequently. Opening the door lets warm air enter the refrig-
erator and causes temperatures to rise.

Do not overfill the door bins.

NOTE: If you keep your refrigerator in a hot and humid place, frequently opening the door or storing a lot of vegetables 
in it may create condensation. Condensation has no effect on its performance. 
Remove the condensation with a paper towel or kitchen cloth.
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Keeping the Refrigerator ON:
1. Finish, freeze, or discard perishable items.
2. Turn OFF the ice maker.

Shutting the Refrigerator OFF:
1. Remove all items from the refrigerator.
2. Press and hold the Power button to shut the power OFF.
 The Power button is located on the control panel.
3. Wipe clean the inside of the refrigerator, and dry it.
4. Prop the doors open slightly: Place a small cardboard box or piece of styrofoam or 

wood in front of the refrigerator. This allows air to circulate inside of the refrigerator 
and to prevent stale air and mold.

Leaving on 
Vacation

Care and Maintenance
Basic Instructions 

Less than 24 hours:
1. Keep all doors closed: do not open the refrigerator or freezer.
 Opening the door allows cold air to escape.

More than 24 hours:
1. Remove all refrigerated and frozen food.
 Store contents in a cooler (frozen food locker).

Managing a 
Power Failure

Cleaning the Refrigerator:
1. Remove all refrigerated and frozen food.
 Store contents in a cooler (frozen food locker).
2. Unplug the refrigerator.
3. Thoroughly clean, wipe, and dry the refrigerator.

Packing the Refrigerator:
1. Remove all bins, shelves, baskets, and covers so they do not become disloged and 

damaged. Wrap them so they are protected.
2. Adjust the legs and wheels to make the refrigerator portable.
3. Tape the doors closed.
4. Tape the power cord to the refrigerator so that the cord does not get damaged.
5. Read the Installation Instructions before setting up the refrigerator in its new 

location.

Moving the 
Refrigerator

Warm Walls:
• Hot refrigerant is pumped through an "anti-condensation" pipe to prevent 

condensation build-up on the sides of the cabinet walls.
• Sometimes this hot refrigerant is transferred to the attached wall, especially after 

initial installation.
 

Cabinet 
Warming

LED Dispenser Lighting and Internal Lighting:
• The LED light strips and dispensor light must be replaced by a service agent. 

Contact Dacor Customer Service at (800) 793-0093 or www.DACOR.com.
 

Replacing 
the LED 
Lighting
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Care and Maintenance
Basic Care 

Wipe the Outside: 
1. Use a lukewarm solution of mild soap or detergent to clean the outside of
 your refrigerator. 
2. Wipe with a clean, damp cloth.
3. Then dry.

Cleaning the 
Exterior

 IMPORTANT
HAND WASH: Do not use a dishwasher to clean any 
containers or shelves in the refrigerator or freezer.

The hot temperature can distort the plastic and make the 
storage containers unusable. 

 WARNING

• Always unplug the refrigerator prior to cleaning.

• Wipe up excess moisture with a sponge or cloth to prevent 
water or liquid from  getting into any electrical part and 
causing an electric shock.

• Never use metallic scouring pads, brushes, coarse abrasive 
cleaners, strong alkaline solutions, or flammable or toxic 
cleaning liquids on any surface.

• Do not touch frozen surfaces with wet or damp hands, 
because skin could stick to extremely cold surfaces.

It is important that the refrigerator be kept clean to prevent undesirable odors and stains.
Spilled food should be wiped up immediately, because food may acidify and stain plastic surfaces if allowed to settle.
It is best to use a microfiber cloth to clean and dry your refrigerator. Microfiber cloth grips and removes dirt and grime and 
easily polishes stainless steel.

Cleaning the  
Interior

Clean the Inside: 
1. Clean regularly in a baking soda solution or a mild soap and warm water solution.
2. Rinse with a wet cloth
3. Dry completely.

After Cleaning Use Caution: 
1. Verify that the power cord is not damaged or overheated.
2. Check that the plug of the power cord is fully plugged into the outlet.
3. Confirm that there is no splashed water that can cause someone to slip.

 REMARQUE

HAND WASH: Ne lavez pas les tiroirs inférieurs au 
lave-vaisselle ; les températures élevées pourraient 
endommager les balconnets et les rendre inutilisables. 

 PRUDENCE
• Débranchez toujours le réfrigérateur avant de le nettoyer.

• Séchez l'excès d'humidité avec une éponge ou un chiffon 
pour éviter que del'eau ou tout autre liquide ne pénètre dans 
les parties électriques et ne provoque un court-circuit.

• Ne nettoyez jamais les surfaces avec un tampon à récurer 
métallique, une brosse, un nettoyant abrasif, une solution 
alcaline forte ou un produit de nettoyage inflammable ou 
toxique.

• Ne touchez pas les surfaces congelées avec les mains 
humides, car votre peau peut rester collée à ces surfaces 
extrêmement froides.

Lift and remove 
dispenser tray.

Clean inside 
rubber splash 
area.
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Troubleshooting
Settings

Settings Table

Before troubleshooting, check the Settings table and make sure your refrigerator meets these setting requirements.
If not, this could be the reason for the problem you are experiencing.

Operation Setting

Service Flow 0.5 gpm (1.9 Lpm)

Water Supply Potable Water

Water Pressure 30-120 psi (207 - 827 kPa)

Operating Ambient 
Temperature Limits 33°F - 100°F (0.6 °C - 38 °C)

Electrical Ratings 115V, 60 Hz, AC only, and fused at 15A or 20A.

COLD & FROST Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
Refrigerator and 

Freezer are 
Not Cooling

The refrigerator power is turned
OFF.

Press and hold the Power button on the 
control panel. The alarm will chime and 
the LED lights will glimmer to alert that the 
power has been activated.

Refrigerator is in the defrost cycle. During the defrost cycle, the temperature of 
each compartment may raise slightly. Wait 
30 minutes and confirm the proper temper-
ature has been restored once the defrost 
cycle has completed.

Refrigerator was recently installed. It may take up to 24 hours for each 
compartment to reach the set temperature.

Refrigerator was recently relocated. If the refrigerator was stored for a long 
period of time or moved on its side, it is 
necessary for the refrigerator to stand 
upright for 24 hours before connecting it to 
power.

Problem and Solution Guide
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Cooling System 
Runs too Often

This refrigerator is replacing an older model. This could be normal: Modern refrigerators 
run more frequently— but use less energy— 
due to more efficient technology and design.

This refrigerator was recently plugged in or 
had the power restored.

The refrigerator will take up to 24 hours to 
cool completely.

Door is opened often or a large amount of 
food or some hot food was added.

Adding food and opening the door warms 
the inside temperature. This requires the 
compressor to run longer to cool the refrig-
erator back down to the original temperature. 
To conserve energy, try to get everything 
you need out of the refrigerator at once, 
keep food organized so it is easy to find, and 
close the door as soon as food is removed. 

Doors are not completely closed. Firmly push the doors shut. If they will not 
shut all the way, see the Doors are not 
Closing Correctly table in Troubleshooting  
(page 39).

Refrigerator is installed in a hot location. The compressor will run longer in warm 
environments. At normal room temperatures 
(70°F) expect your refrigerator's compressor 
to run about 40% to 80% of the time. 
Under warmer conditions, expect it to run 
even more often. The refrigerator should not 
be used in environments above 110°F.

Condenser or the back cover is clogged. Use a vacuum cleaner with an attachment to 
clean the condenser cover and vents. 
Do not remove the panel covering the 
condenser coil.

Troubleshooting
Problem and Solution Guide

COLD & FROST Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
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Refrigerator or 
Freezer Section 

is Too Warm

Air vents are blocked. Rearrange items to allow air to flow throughout the 
compartment. 

Doors are opened often or for 
long periods of time.

When the doors are opened often or for long periods of time, 
warm, humid air enters inside. This increases the temper-
ature and moisture level.
To lessen the effect, reduce the frequency and duration of 
door openings.

Unit is installed in a hot 
location.

The refrigerator should not be used in environments and 
ambient temperatures above 110°F.

A large amount of food or 
hot food was added to either 
compartment.

Adding food warms the compartment requiring the cooling 
system to run. 
Allowing hot food to cool to room temperature before putting 
it in the refrigerator will reduce this effect.

Doors not closed correctly. See the Doors are Not Closing Correctly in 
Troubleshooting (page 39).

Temperature control is not set 
correctly.

If the temperature is too warm, press the Refrigerator Button 
one increment at a time and wait for the temperature to 
stabilize. 
Refer to the instructions in the Refrigerator Control Panel 
section for more information.

Defrost cycle has recently 
completed.

During the defrost cycle, the temperature of each 
compartment may raise slightly and condensation may form 
on the back wall.
Wait 30 minutes and confirm the proper temperature has 
been restored once the defrost cycle has completed.

Troubleshooting

COLD & FROST Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Problem and Solution Guide
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Interior Moisture 
Buildup

Doors are opened often or for 
long periods of time.

When the doors are frequently opened and left open for 
long periods of time, warm, humid air enters. This raises the 
temperature and moisture level and creates buildup.
Reduce the frequency and duration of door openings to 
solve interior moisture buildup.

Doors not closed correctly. See the Doors are Not Closing Correctly table in the 
Troubleshooting section (page 39).

Weather is humid. Humid weather allows additional moisture to enter the 
refrigerator and freezer when the doors are opened. This 
moisture creates condensation or frost. 
Maintain a reasonable level of humidity in the home to help 
control the amount of moisture that will enter the unit.

Defrost cycle was recently 
completed.

During the defrost cycle, the temperature of each 
compartment may raise slightly and condensation may form 
on the back wall.
Wait 30 minutes and confirm that the proper temperature 
has been restored once the defrost cycle has completed.

Food is not packaged 
correctly.

Food stored uncovered and unwrapped, and food in damp 
containers, can lead to moisture accumulation within each 
compartment.
Wipe all containers dry. Store food in sealed packaging to 
prevent condensation and frost.

Troubleshooting

COLD & FROST Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Problem and Solution Guide
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Food is 
Freezing in the 

Refrigerator

Food with high water content 
was placed near an air vent.

Rearrange items with high water content away from air 
vents.

Refrigerator temperature 
control is set incorrectly.

If the temperature is too cold, adjust the control one 
increment at a time and wait for the temperature to stabilize. 
Refer to the Refrigerator Control Panel section for more 
information.

Refrigerator is installed in a 
cold environment or location.

When the refrigerator is set near 41°F (5°C), food can freeze 
in the refrigerator compartment. 
The refrigerator should not be used in a room with a temper-
ature below 55°F (13°C).

Refrigerator or 
Freezer is Too 

Cold

Temperature is set too low. If the temperature is too cold, press the Refrigerator or 
Freezer Button one increment at a time and wait for the 
temperature to stabilize. Refer to the Refrigerator Control 
Panel section for more information.

Frost or Ice 
Crystals 

Forming Inside 
Packages

Food has been left in the 
freezer for a long period of 
time.

Do not store food items with high water content in the 
freezer for a long period of time.

Frost or Ice 
Crystals 

Forming on 
Packaging

Door is opened frequently or 
for long periods of time.

When the doors are opened often or for long periods of 
time, warm, humid air enters the compartment. This raises 
the temperature and moisture level within the compartment. 
Increased moisture will lead to frost and condensation. To 
lessen the effect, reduce the frequency and duration of door 
openings.

Door is not closing properly. See the Doors are Not Closing Correctly in 
Troubleshooting (page 39).

Incorrect temperature control 
settings.

If the temperature is too cold, press the Refrigerator or 
Freezer Button one increment at a time and wait for the 
temperature to stabilize. Refer to the Refrigerator Control 
Panel section for more information.

Troubleshooting
Problem and Solution Guide

COLD & FROST Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
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Ice Maker Not 
Making Enough 

Ice

Demand exceeds ice storage 
capacity.

The ice maker will produce approximately 100 cubes in a 
24-hour period.

House water supply is not 
connected, valve is not fully 
opened, or valve is clogged.

Connect the refrigerator to a cold water supply with 
adequate pressure. Make sure the water shutoff valve is 
fully open.
If the problem persists, it may be necessary to contact a 
plumber.

Water filter has been 
exhausted.

It is recommended that you replace the water filter:
• Approximately every six months.
• When the water filter indicator turns on.
• When the water dispenser output decreases.
• When the ice cubes are smaller than normal. 

Low house water supply 
pressure.

The water pressure must be between 30 and 120 psi.
Make sure the supply valve is fully open.
If the problem persists, it may be necessary to contact a 
plumber.

Household Reverse Osmosis 
Filtration System is used.

Household water supply's reverse osmosis filtration system 
can reduce the water pressure below the minimum amount 
required. This can create ice maker issues. (Refer to the 
Installation Instructions for more information.)

Water supply tubing is kinked. The water line tubing can kink when the refrigerator is 
moved during installation or cleaning, and cause reduced 
water flow. Straighten or repair the water supply line and 
arrange it to prevent future kinks.
Refer to the Installation Instructions for more information.

Troubleshooting

Problem and Solution Guide

ICE MAKER Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
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Problem and Solution Guide

Ice Maker Not 
Making Enough 

Ice

Doors are opened often or for 
long periods of time.

If the doors of the unit are opened often, ambient air will 
warm the refrigerator which will prevent the unit from 
maintaining the set temperature.
Lowering the refrigerator temperature can help, as well as 
not opening the doors as frequently. 

Doors are not completely 
closed.

If the doors are not closed tightly, ice production will be 
affected. 
See more reasons under Problem: Doors are Not Closing 
Correctly

The temperature setting for 
the freezer is too warm.

The recommended temperature for the freezer compartment 
for normal ice production is 0°F. 
If the freezer temperature is warmer, ice production will be 
affected. 

Ice maker is not turned ON. The ice maker has its own ON/OFF switch. Press the (I) 
side to turn it ON.
See the Ice Maker section (page 12) for the location of the 
ice maker power switch.

Ice Maker Not 
Making Any Ice

Refrigerator was recently 
installed or ice maker 
recently connected.

It may take up to 24 hours for each compartment to reach 
the desired temperature and for the ice maker to begin 
making ice.

The ice detecting sensor is 
obstructed.

Foreign substances or frost on the ice detecting sensor can 
interrupt ice production. Make sure that the sensor area is 
clean at all times for proper operation.

Ice maker sensor arm is 
obstructed.

Make sure that the sensor arm moves freely.

The refrigerator is not 
connected to a water supply 
or the water supply shutoff is 
not open.
Water supply valve is not 
turned open.

Connect refrigerator to the water supply.

Turn the water shutoff valve fully open.

Reverse osmosis water 
filtration system is connected 
to your ice maker water line.

Reverse osmosis filtration systems can reduce the water 
pressure below the minimum level, causing ice maker 
issues.

Troubleshooting

ICE MAKER Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
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Ice Has a Bad 
Taste or Odor

Water supply contains 
minerals such as sulfur.

A water filter may need to be installed to eliminate taste 
and odor problems
NOTE: In some cases, a filter may not help. It may not be 
possible to remove all minerals, odor, or taste in all water 
supplies. 

Ice maker was recently 
installed

Discard the first few batches of ice to avoid discolored or 
bad tasting ice. 

Ice has been stored for too 
long.

Ice that has been stored for too long will shrink, become 
cloudy, and develop a stale taste. Throw away old ice and 
make a new supply.

The food has not been 
stored properly in either 
compartment.

Rewrap the food. Food odors can migrate to the ice if food 
is not wrapped properly.

The interior of the refrigerator 
needs to be cleaned.

See the Care and Maintenance section

The ice storage bin needs to 
be cleaned.

Empty and wash the ice bin (discard old cubes). Make sure 
that the bin is completely dry before reinstalling it.

Ice Maker is 
Making Too 

Much Ice

Ice maker's sensor arm is 
obstructed.

Empty the ice bin. If your ice maker has a sensor arm, 
make sure that the arm moves freely. 
Reinstall the ice bin and wait 24 hours to confirm that it is 
working correctly.

ICE MAKER Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
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Ice Not 
Dispensing

Refrigerator or freezer doors 
are not completely closed.

Ice will not dispense if any of the doors are left open or ajar. 
Both doors must be shut.

The dispenser panel is 
locked.

Press and hold the word "Lock" for three seconds to unlock 
the dispenser. The paddlelock icon will unlock when the 
dispenser is unlocked and ready to dispence ice.

Ice is not selected at the 
dispenser.

Press the cube ice or crushed ice icon until it lights. This 
indicates ice has been selected.

Infrequent use of the 
dispenser.

Ice cubes can stick together if they are left to sit, preventing 
them from freely travelling down the dispenser chute.
If the ice cubes are stuck together, break them up so they 
are able to tumble down the dispenser.

Ice bin is empty. Wait up to 24 hours for ice cubes to be produced.
Make sure the ice maker is not OFF or the sensor arm is 
obstructed.
Check that there are no kinks in the water line.

The refrigerator is not 
connected to a water supply 

The water line shutoff valve is 
closed.

Connect the refrigerator to the water supply.

Open the water shutoff valve so water can travel to the ice 
maker.

Reverse osmosis water 
filtration system is connected 
to your ice maker water line.

Reverse osmosis filtration systems can reduce the water 
pressure below the minimum level, causing ice maker 
issues.

Troubleshooting

ICE MAKER Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
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WATER DISPENSER
Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Water Slowly 
Dispensing

Water filter has been 
exhausted.

It is recommended that you replace the water filter:
• Approximately every six months.
• When the water filter indicator turns on.
• When the water dispenser output decreases.
• When the ice cubes are smaller than usual.

Reverse Osmosis filtration 
system is used.

Reverse Osmosis filtration systems can reduce the water 
pressure below the minimum level and cause ice maker 
issues.
If the problem persists, it may be necessary to contact a 
plumber.

Low house water supply 
pressure.

The water pressure must be between 30 and 120 psi.
If the problem persists, it may be necessary to contact a 
plumber.

Water supply tubing is 
kinked.

The water line tubing can kink when the refrigerator is 
moved during installation or cleaning, and cause reduced 
water flow. 
Straighten or repair the water supply line and arrange it to 
prevent future kinks.

Water Not 
Dispensing

Refrigerator or freezer doors 
are not completely closed.

Water will not dispense if any of the doors are left open or 
ajar. Both doors must be completely shut.

The dispenser panel is 
locked.

Press and hold the word "Lock" for three seconds to 
unlock the dispenser.

Water is not selected at the 
dispenser.

Press the water icon until it lights. This indicates it has 
been selected.

New installation or water line 
was recently connected. 
Water filter has been recently 
replaced

Dispense 2.5 gallons of water (flush for approximately 5 
minutes) to remove trapped air and contaminants from the 
water system. 
Do not dispense the entire 2.5 gallon amount continuously. 
Depress and release the dispenser pad for cycles of 30 
seconds ON and 60 seconds OFF.

Water supply tubing is 
kinked.

See solution in Problem: Water Slowly Dispensing

The water line is not 
connected to the house's 
water supply 
The shutoff valve is not fully 
open or is clogged.

Connect refrigerator to the water supply. 
Turn the water shutoff valve fully open. 
Double-check the connection to make sure there is no kink 
or clog.

Troubleshooting
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ICE & WATER
Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Dispensing 
Warm Water

Refrigerator was recently 
installed.

Allow 24 hours after installation for the water storage tank 
to cool completely.

The water dispenser has been 
used recently and the storage 
tank was exhausted.

Depending on your specific model, the water storage 
capacity will range from approximately 20 to 30 oz.

Dispenser has not been used 
for several hours.

If the dispenser has not been used for several hours, the 
first glass dispensed may be warm. Discard the first 10 oz.

Refrigerator is connected to 
the hot water supply.

Make sure that the refrigerator is connected to a cold water 
pipe.
WARNING: Connecting the refrigerator to a hot water line 
could damage the ice maker

Water Has a 
Bad Taste or 

Odor

Water filter has been 
exhausted.

It is recommended that you replace the water filter:
• Approximately every 6 months.
• When the water filter indicator turns on.
• When the water dispenser output decreases.
• When the ice cubes are smaller than usual.

Refrigerator was recently 
installed.

Dispense 2.5 gallons of water (flush for approximately 5 
minutes) to remove trapped air and contaminates from the 
system. 
Do not dispense the entire 2.5 gallon amount continuously. 
Depress and release the dispenser pad for cycles of 30 
seconds ON and 60 seconds OFF.

Troubleshooting
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NOISE Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
Clicking The defrost control will click 

when the automatic defrost 
cycle begins and ends. 
The thermostat control (or 
refrigerator control on some 
models) will also click when 
cycling on and off.

Normal operating conditions.

Rattling Rattling noises could come 
from liquid refrigerant, or 
water in the water line on 
the back of the unit, or items 
stored on top of or around 
the refrigerator.

Normal operating conditions.

Refrigerator is not resting 
solidly on the floor.

Floor is weak or uneven.
Legs need to be adjusted. Refer to the Installation 
Instructions.

Refrigerator with linear 
compressor was jarred while 
running.

Normal operating conditions.
Adjust the compressor into a quiet position.

Whooshing Evaporator fan motor is 
circulating air through the 
refrigerator and freezer 
compartments.

Normal operating conditions.

Air is being forced over the 
condenser by the condenser 
fan.

Normal operating conditions.

Gurgling Refrigerant is flowing through 
the cooling system.

Normal operating conditions.

Popping Contraction and expansion 
of the inside walls due to 
changes in temperature.

Normal operating conditions.

Sizzling Water dripping on the defrost 
heater during a defrost cycle.

Normal operating conditions.

Troubleshooting
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NOISE Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
Vibrating If the side or back of the 

refrigerator is touching a 
cabinet or wall, some of the 
normal vibrations may make 
noise.

To eliminate the noise, make sure that the sides and back of 
the refrigerator cannot vibrate against any wall or cabinet.

Vibrating 
(after the door is 

closed) 

Door is closing too hard due 
to damaged hinges. 

Solution: Please contact the service center.

Compressor is vibrating. Floor is weak or uneven.
Legs need to be adjusted. See the Installation Instructions.

Dripping Water running into the drain 
pan during the defrost cycle.

Normal operating conditions.

Pulsating or a 
High-Pitched 

Sound

Your refrigerator is designed 
to run more efficiently to 
keep your food items at the 
desired temperature.
The high efficiency  
compressor may cause your 
new refrigerator to run longer 
than your old one, but it is 
still more energy efficient 
than previous models. 
While the refrigerator is 
running, it is normal to hear 
a pulsating or high-pitched 
sound.

Normal operating conditions.

Troubleshooting
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PARTS Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Problem Possible Cause Solution
Doors are Not 

Closing Correctly 
 

Food packages are 
blocking the door seals and 
preventing the doors from 
closing.

Rearrange food items and containers to clear the area 
around the door opening.
Make sure bottles are not leaning out of the door bins.

Ice bin, crisper cover, pans, 
shelves, door bins, or 
baskets are out of position. 

Close drawers and covers completely.
Make sure all bins are fully seated and snapped into position.

The doors were removed 
during installation and not 
replaced correctly.

Remove and replace the doors according to the Installation 
Instructions.

Refrigerator is not leveled 
properly.

Refer to the Installation Instructions.

The door hinges are 
damaged.

Please call Dacor Customer Service listed at the front of this 
manual.

Doors are 
Difficult to 

Open

Door was recently closed. When you open the door, warmer air enters the refrigerator. 
As the warm air cools, it can create a vacuum. If the door 
is hard to open, wait one minute to allow the air pressure to 
equalize, then see if it opens more easily. 

The gaskets are dirty or 
sticky.

Clean the gaskets and the surfaces that they touch. Rub a 
thin coat of appliance polish or kitchen wax on the gaskets 
after cleaning. 

Refrigerator 
Wobbles 
or Seems 
Unstable

Refrigerator legs are not 
adjusted and secured 
properly.

Refer to the Installation Instructions.

Floor is not level. It may be necessary to add shims under the legs or rollers to 
stabilize the refrigerator.

LED Lights are 
Not Working

Bulb strip needs to be 
replaced or relay board 
needs to be serviced.

These are not serviceable by the consumer. 
Please call Dacor Customer Service listed at the front of this 
manual.

Troubleshooting
Problem and Solution Guide
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NORMAL 
OCCURRENCES

Refer to the table below to find possible solutions to some problems you may experience 
with your refrigerator.

Incident Solution
Odd Noise 

 
Ticking or clicking sound This is the sound caused by temperature change expanding/

contracting various mechanical parts and control devices 
within the refrigerator.

Whirring or motor sound This is the sound of the refrigerator when the compressor or 
fan is starting or ending.
This is similar to the sound generated when starting or 
turning off the engine of a car. 

Sound of water flowing This is the sound of refrigerant changing between liquid and 
gas.

Whooshing sound when 
opening or closing door

This is the sound when the internal pressure temporarily 
drops when warm air enters through the refrigerator or 
freezer.

Vibrating or humming sound This is the sound of a refrigerator that is not leveled correctly 
and it is touching—vibrating— against a wooden surface or 
floor.

Loud motor after initial instal-
lation

This is the sound of the motor to quickly cool the refrigerator. 
When you use the refrigerator for the first time, the refrig-
erator will run at high speed to quickly cool. The sound can 
seem louder than expected. When the temperature reaches 
its setting, the noise will subside.

Doors Open Door bounces open slightly 
after being closed.

Depending on the force or speed the refrigerator or freezer 
door is closed, the door can bounce open from the pressure.
Be careful not to close the door too hard.

Ice or Moisture Ice or condensation on the 
inner or outer walls of the 
refrigerator.

When external air flows into the cool inner surface of the 
refrigerator, ice/condensation can form. This will happen 
more easily if you open and close the refrigerator door. Also, 
if it is humid, during the rainy season, or on a rainy day, 
condensation can form on the outer side of the refrigerator. 
This is a natural phenomenon that occurs during humid 
weather. Wipe the water drops with a dry cloth. 

Exterior 
Temperature

The front of the refrigerator 
is warm.

Heat pipes are installed around the front of the refrigerator 
and on the divider between the freezer and refrigerator to 
prevent condensation from forming.
The refrigerator may feel warm immediately after installation 
or during a hot summer, but this is not a concern. 

Troubleshooting
Problem and Solution Guide
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Water Filter
Water Filter Data

Interior Water Filtration System  
Model ABFF5 Capacity 200 Gallons (757 Liters)

This system has been tested according to NSF/ANSI Standards 42 and 53 for the reduction of the substances listed below. 
The concentration of the indicated substances in water entering the system was reduced to a concentration less than or equal to the 

permissible limit for water leaving the system, as specified in NSF/ANSI Standards 42 and 53.

Substance 
Reduction 

Aesthetic Effects

Average Influent NSF specified 
Challenge 

Concentration

Avg % Reduction Average 
Product Water 
Concentration

Max Permissible 
Product Water 
Concentration

NSF Reduction

Requirements

NSF Test Report

Chlorine Taste and 
Odor

2.1 mg/L 2.0 mg/L ± 10% 97.2% 0.06 mg/L N/A ≥ 50% J-00049247

Nominal 
Particulate Class I:                       
≥ 0.5 to < 1.0 µm

5,600,000 pts/mL At least 10,000  
particles/mL

98.7%  
73,000 pts/mL

N/A ≥ 85% J-00049282

Lead: @ pH 6.5  
Lead: @ pH 8.5

0.150 mg/L 
0.150 mg/L

0.015 mg/L† 
0.015 mg/L†

0.15 mg/L ± 10%  
0.15 mg/L ± 10%

< 0.001mg/L 
< 0.001mg/L

< 0.001mg/L 
< 0.001mg/L

>99.30%  
>99.30%

J-00049280

Mercury: @ pH 6.5 
Mercury: @ pH 8.5

0.002 mg/L  
0.002 mg/L

0.006 mg/L  
0.006 mg/L

0.006 mg/L ± 10% 
0.006 mg/L ± 10%

0.0005 mg/L  
0.0018 mg/L

0.0003 mg/L  
0.00073 mg/L

91.70% 
69.20%

J-00049293

Asbestos 190 MFL 107 to 108 MFL; 
fibers longer than 

10 μm 

>99% < 1MLF N/A ≥ 99% J-00049280

Atrazine 0.0094 mg/L 0.009 mg/L ± 10% 94.7% 0.00005 mg/L 0.003 mg/L N/A J-00049293

Benzene 0.016 mg/L 0.015 mg/L ± 10% 96.7% 0.005 mg/L 0.005 mg/L N/A J-00049300

Lindane 0.002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L ± 10% 98.2% 0.00004 mg/L 0.0002 mg/L N/A J-00049294

P-Dichlorobenzene 0.22 mg/L 0.225 mg/L ± 10% 99.8% 0.0005 mg/L 0.075 mg/L N/A J-000492978

Toxaphene 0.014 mg/L 0.015 mg/L ± 10% 93% 0.001 mg/L 0.003 mg/L N/A J-00049302

2,4-D 0.213 mg/L 0.210 mg/L ± 10% 95.2% 0.009 mg/L 0.07 mg/L N/A J-00049284

Lead pH @6.5 0.150 mg/L 0.15 mg/L ± 10% >99.3% 0.001 mg/L 0.010 mg/L N/A J-00051974

Lead pH @8.5 0.150 mg/L 0.15 mg/L ± 10% >99.3% 0.001 mg/L 0.010 mg/L N/A J-00053886

Mercury @ pH 6.5 0.0059 mg/L 0.006 mg/L ± 10% 96.1 0.0002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L N/A J-00051972

Cyst* 120,000 cysts/L Minimum 50,000 
cysts/L 99.99% <1 cyst/L N/A ≥ 99.95% J-00049281

* Based on the use of Cryptosporidium parvum oocysts

System tested and certified by NSF® International against NSF/ANSI Standard 42 for the reduction of Chlorine Taste and 
Odor, Particulate Class I*; and against NSF/ANSI Standard 53 for the reduction of Lead, Mercury, Atrazine, Benzene, 
p-Dichlorobenzene, Carbofuran, Toxaphene, Cysts, Turbidity, Asbestos, Tetrachloroethylene and Lindane.

Do not use with water that is microbiologically unsafe or of 
unknown quality without adequate disinfection before or after 
the system. Systems certified for cyst reduction may be used 
on disinfected waters that may contain filterable cysts.

Refer to the Warranty and Service section for the manufacturer’s 
limited warranty.

NSF is a registered trademark of NSF International.
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Trademark/Model Designation   
ADQ36006101-S 

Manufacturer: Curro Inc. 

State of California 
Department of Public Health 

Water Treatment Device 
Certificate Number 

09- 2018
Date Issued: December 15, 2009 

Replacement Elements 
ADQ36006101 

The water treatment device(s) listed on this certificate have met the testing requirements pursuant to Section 
116830 of the Health and Safety Code for the following health related contaminants: 

Microbiological Contaminants and Turbidity 
Cysts 

Atrazine 
Benzene 
Carbofuran 
Lindane 
p-Dichlorobenzene
Toxaphene

Rated Service Capacity: 200 gal 

Inorganic/Radiological Contaminants 
Asbestos 
Lead 
Mercury 

Rated Service Flow: 0.5 gpm 
Conditions of Certification: 

Dacor Replacement: ABFF5 

Water Filter Certification
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Warranty and Service
Customer Service
Before you request help or schedule service:
1. Try the Solutions offered in the Problem—Solution table 

in the "Troubleshooting" section.
2. Become familiar with the warranty terms and conditions 

of your product.
3. If none of these tips or suggestions resolves your 

problem, call our Customer Service center at the 
number below.

Dacor’s Customer Service center is available   
6:00 a.m. to 5:00 P.m. Pacific Time.
For warranty repairs or questions and for Dacor Distinctive 
Service (DDS) in the US and Canada 
Phone: (800) 793-0093
For non-warranty repairs or questions in the US and 
Canada 
Phone: (800) 793-0093, extension 2813
Contact us through our website at:
www.dacor.com

Warranty
What is Covered
CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY ON 

DACOR MODEL# DYF42BSIWS REFRIGERATOR

WITHIN THE FIFTY STATES OF THE U.S.A., THE DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA AND CANADA:
FULL TWO-YEAR WARRANTY

The warranty applies to only the Dacor appliance that 
was sold to the first-use purchaser. 
Warranty is also valid on products purchased brand new 
from a Dacor Authorized Dealer or other seller authorized 
by Dacor.
Starting from the date of original retail purchase receipt 
or closing date for new construction, whichever period is 
longer.  
  60-day Cosmetic
  2-Year Full Warranty
  6-Year Sealed System Warranty: Parts/Labor
  12-Year  Sealed System Warranty: Parts only
Water filter: For 30 days from the date of purchase, if the 
filter is operated and maintained according to instructions 
attached to or furnished with the product, Dacor will pay 
for replacement parts to correct defects in materials and 
workmanship.
Except as noted above, consumable parts such as filters 
and light bulbs are not covered and are the responsibility of 
the purchaser.

LIMITED WARRANTY

In three to six years after the date of purchase, when 
this refrigerator is used and maintained according to the 
instructions or care guide that came with the product, Dacor 
will pay for factory specified parts and repair labor costs to 
correct defects in materials or workmanship in the sealed 
refrigeration system. These parts are: the compressor, 
evaporator, condenser, dryer and connecting tubing.
In seven to twelve years after the date of purchase, 
when this refrigerator is used and maintained according to 
the instructions or care guide that came with the product, 
Dacor will pay for factory specified parts for the following 
components to correct defects in materials or workmanship 
in the sealed refrigeration system that existed when this 
major appliance was purchased: the compressor, evapo-
rator, condenser, dryer and connecting tubing.
LIMITATIONS OF COVERAGE

Service will be provided by a Dacor designated service 
company during regular business hours. Please note 
service providers are independent entities and are not 
agents of Dacor. 
Dealer displays and model home displays with a production 
date longer than 5 years, products sold “As-Is,” and 
products installed for non-residential use, which include but 
not limited to religious organizations, fire stations, bed and 
breakfast, and spas, carry a one-year parts warranty only. 
All delivery, installation, labor costs, and other service fees 
are the responsibility of the purchaser. 
The owner must provide proof-of-purchase or a closing 
statement for new construction upon request. All Dacor 
products must be accessible for service. All cosmetic 
damage (such as scratches on stainless steel, paint/
porcelain blemishes, etc.) to the product or included acces-
sories must be reported to Dacor within 60 days of the 
original purchase date to qualify for warranty coverage.
Warranty will be null and void on product that has altered, 
defaced, or missing serial numbers and tags. 
Warranty is null and void if non-CSA approved product is 
transported from the U.S.A.
OUTSIDE THE FIFTY STATES OF THE U.S.A., THE 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND CANADA:
LIMITED FIRST YEAR WARRANTY
If your Dacor product fails to function within one year of 
the original date of purchase due to a defect in material or 
workmanship, Dacor will furnish a new part, F.O.B. factory 
to replace the defective part.  
All delivery, installation, labor costs, and other service fees 
are the responsibility of the purchaser.
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Warranty and Service
What is Not Covered

 � Slight color variations may be noticed because of 
differences in painted parts, kitchen lighting, product 
placement, and other factors; this warranty does not 
apply to color variation. 

 � Service calls to educate the customer on proper use 
and care of the product.

 � Service fees for travel to islands and remote areas, 
which include but are not limited to, ferries, toll roads, or 
other travel expenses. 

 � Consequential or incidental damage, including but not 
limited to: food or medicine loss, time away from work, 
or restaurant meals.  

 � Failure of the product when used for commercial, 
business, rental, or any application other than for 
residential consumer use. 

 � Failure of the product caused by improper product 
installation. 

 � Replacement of house fuses, fuse boxes, or resetting of 
circuit breakers. 

 � Damage to the product caused by accident, fire, flood, 
power interruption, power surges, or acts of God. 

 � Liability or responsibility for damage to surrounding 
property including cabinetry, floors, ceilings and other 
structures or objects around the product. 

 � Breakage, discoloration or damage to glass, metal 
surfaces, plastic components, trim, paint, or other 
cosmetic finish caused by improper usage, care, abuse, 
or neglect.

Out-of-Warranty
Should you experience a service issue beyond the 
standard warranty period, please contact us. 
Dacor reviews each issue and customer concern to provide 
the best possible solution based on the circumstances.
THE REMEDIES PROVIDED IN THE ABOVE EXPRESS 
WARRANTIES ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE 
REMEDIES. THEREFORE, NO OTHER EXPRESS 
WARRANTIES ARE MADE, AND OUTSIDE THE FIFTY 
STATES OF THE UNITED STATES, THE DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA AND CANADA, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED 
IN DURATION TO ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE 
OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
DACOR BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL EXPENSE OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. IN THE EVENT DACOR 
PREVAILS IN ANY LAWSUIT, DACOR SHALL BE 
ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF ALL COSTS AND 
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES, FROM 
THE DACOR CUSTOMER. NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS 
OR IMPLIED, ARE MADE TO ANY BUYER FOR RESALE.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an 
implied warranty lasts, or do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of inconsequential damages, therefore the 
above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also 
have other rights that vary from state-to-state.



Website: www.Dacor.com
Phone: 1+800+793-0093

WARRANTY INFORMATION
IMPORTANT:
            Your warranty will not begin until you activate it online or return this form to Dacor. If you have purchased more  
            than one Dacor product, please return all forms in one envelope, or activate the warranty for each product online.

Please rest assured that under no conditions will Dacor sell your name or any of the information on this form for mailing list purposes.     
We are very grateful that you have chosen Dacor products for your home and we do not consider the sale of such information to be a 
proper way of expressing our gratitude!

Place Serial Number Label Here

Your willingness to take a few seconds to fill in the section below will be sincerely appreciated. Thank you.

1. How were you first exposed to Dacor products? (Please check one only.)
  A. T.V. Cooking Show  F  Builder
  B.  Magazine  G.  Architect/Designer
  C.  Appliance Dealer Showroom  H.  Another Dacor Owner
  D.  Kitchen Dealer Showroom  I.  Model Home
  E.  Home Show  J.  Other

2. Where did you buy your Dacor appliances?
  A.  Appliance Dealer  D.  Builder
  B.  Kitchen Dealer  E.  Other
  C.  Builder Supplier

3. For what purpose was the product purchased?
  A.  Replacement only  C.  New Home
  B.  Part of a Remodel  D.  Other

4. What is your household income?
  A.  Under $75,000  D.  $150,000 – $200,000
  B.  $75,000 – $100,000  E.  $200,000 – $250,000
  C.  $100,000 – $150,000  F.  Over $250,000

5. What are the brands of appliances that you have in your kitchen?
 A. Cooktop C. Dishwasher
 B. Oven  D. Refrigerator

6. Would you buy or recommend another Dacor product?
  Yes   No
 Comments:

Owner’s Name:

Street:             

City:  State: Zip:

Purchase Date: Email:  Telephone:

Dealer:

City:  State: Zip:

(Please Print or Type)Last First Middle
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e

Please visit www.Dacor.com to activate your warranty online.

Thank you very much for your assistance. The information you have 
provided will be extremely valuable in helping us plan for the future 
and giving you the support you deserve.
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